underwriters or their affiliates are lenders under the facility, and accordingly will receive a portion of the proceeds of
this offering. See �Underwriting.� As of December 31, 2006, we had $354.0 million of indebtedness outstanding under
the bank credit facility. This indebtedness matures on March 2, 2010, and at December 31, 2006 bore interest at a
weighted average rate of 7.29% per annum.

The borrowings under the bank credit facility were used to refinance indebtedness incurred by Forest Energy
Resources in connection with its acquisition by us, to pay transaction expenses associated with the merger and to
repay $165.0 million under our prior credit facility with Union Bank of California.

16

Edgar Filing: MARINER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2006:

(1) on an actual basis;

(2) on an as adjusted basis, as adjusted for the issuance of notes in this offering and application of the net proceeds of
the offering to repay borrowings under our bank credit facility.

This table should be read together with our financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference into
this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2006
Historical As Adjusted

(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,579 $ 9,579

Long-term debt:
Credit facility�revolving note(1) $ 354,000 $ 61,567
71/2% Senior Notes 300,000 300,000
Notes offered hereby � 300,000

Total long-term debt 654,000 661,567
Stockholders� Equity $ 1,302,591 $ 1,302,591

Total capitalization $ 1,956,591 $ 1,964,158

(1) In connection with our merger with Forest Energy Resources on March 2, 2006, we amended and restated our
existing bank credit facility to, among other things, increase maximum credit availability to $500 million for
revolving loans, including up to $50 million in letters of credit, with a $400 million borrowing base as of that
date; add an additional dedicated $40 million letter of credit facility that does not affect the borrowing base; and
add Mariner Energy Resources, Inc. as a co-borrower. Our bank credit facility was further amended in April
2006 to increase the borrowing base to $430 million which subsequently automatically reduced to